CHAPTER 7.

As Ast to provide for laying out a Territorial Road from St. Authory and St. Paul to Tay- Feb. 10, 1854. tor's Falls.

1. Commissioners appointed to make Section. SECTION.

2. Commissioners to meet, &c.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That Joshua L. Taylor, John Rollins, J. P. Wilson, Joseph LeBonne, Abram Lambert, and S. P. Folsom, be and the same are hereby appointed Commissioners to locate and mark a Territorial Road from St. Anthony, by way of Chisago Lake, to Taylor's Falls, or to some point on the military road leading from Point Douglass to the St. Louis river, south of Taylor's Falls; also to locate and mark a road from St. Paul, by way of Little Canada, to intersect the above road between St. Anthony and Taylor's Falls, at the nearest practicable point to Little Canada.

Commissioners

to meet, &c.

Commissioners appointed tomake roads, &c.

SEC. 2. That the said Commissioners, or any three of them, shall meet at the Chisago House, at Taylor's Falls, on the first Monday of (March) next, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and proceed to lay out and mark said roads by the most direct and feasible route; the expense of the same to be paid by the counties through which the above described roads may pass. The above named Commissioners shall decide the proportions and amount of said expenses to be paid by each county, through which the roads may be located, and notify the Commistioners of each said counties of the same.

N. C. D. TAYLOR, Speaker of the House of Representatives. S. B. OLMSTEAD,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February tenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, March 31st, 1854.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER.

Secretary of Minnesola Territory.